
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Standards 
Committee 
Hearing  
Sub-Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 
2011 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Allan Edwards, (Chairman) 
Councillors Corthorne, Khursheed, 
and Lewis 
 

  
Published: 28 November 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White 
Email: lwhite@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Hearing Into Complaint of alleged breach of Members' Code of Conduct.  

 PRE HEARING SUMMARY 
 
1. The London Borough of Hillingdon’s Standards Committee, Hearings Sub-Committee will 

meet on 13 December 2011 at 10am in Committee Room 4a, Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
to hear an allegation made by Councillor Janet Duncan that Councillor Anita MacDonald 
(the Subject Member) has contravened paragraphs 3(1), 3(2)(b) and 5 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct which she has undertaken in writing to observe. 

 
2. The particulars of the allegation, as summarised, are that that, during the course of an 

exchange of email correspondence with Councillor Duncan, Councillor MacDonald made 
a libellous and untrue statement about her and also about a former Labour Group 
Leader, Rod Marshall, which she copied to all the Labour Councillors and the Group 
Support Staff. Following the issue of a statement of denial by Councillor Duncan 
Councillor MacDonald responded with a further attack on Councillor Duncan. 

 
3. Paragraph 3(1) provides that “You must treat others with respect”; 

Paragraph 3(2)(b) provides that “You must not bully any person”; 
Paragraph 5 provides that “You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could 
reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute.” 

 
4. The membership of the Hearings Sub-Committee is as indicated on the front of this 

agenda. 
 
5. The Monitoring Officer is Raj Alagh. The Deputy Monitoring Officer and clerk to the Sub-

Committee is Lloyd White. 
 
6. The Independent Investigator appointed by the Monitoring Officer is Mr Tim Revell who 

will be present at the hearing. 
 
7. Councillor MacDonald has indicated that she will not be present at the hearing and will 

not be represented. 
 
8. The Subject Member and the investigator have both indicated that they are happy for the 

proceedings to be held in public. 
 
9. Procedure – a procedure for the hearing is attached commencing at page 1. 
 
10. Witnesses – the Subject Member and the investigator have both indicated that they will 

not be calling any witnesses. 
 
11. Findings of Fact – A summary of the ag
[...]
iled to follow the Code 
of Conduct. 

 
15. The Subject Member should be invited to give relevant reasons why 

the Sub-Committee should not decide that he or she has failed to 
follow the Code. 

 
16. The Sub-Committee should then consider any verbal or written 

representations from the investigator. 
 
17. The Sub-Committee may, at any time, question anyone involved on 

any point they raise in their representations. 
 
18. The Subject Member should be invited to make any final relevant 

points.   
 
19. The Sub-Committee will then move to another room or ask the room to 

be vacated, to consider the representations.   
 

Page 2



 
HEARING PROCEDURES FOR THE HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE 

  

20. On their return, the Chairman will announce the Sub-Committee’s 
decision as to whether or not the Subject Member has failed to follow 
the Code of Conduct.   

 
If the Subject Member has not failed to follow the Code of Conduct 
 
21. If the Sub-Committee decides that the Subject Member has not failed 

to follow the Code of Conduct, the Sub-Committee can move on to 
consider whether it should make any recommendations to the 
authority. 

 
If the Subject Member has failed to follow the Code 
 
22. If the Sub-Committee decides that the Subject Member has failed to 

follow the Code of Conduct, it will consider any verbal or written 
representations from the investigator and the Subject Member as to: 

 
 a. whether or not the Sub-Committee should set a penalty; and 
 b. what form any penalty should take. 
 
23. The Sub-Committee may question the investigator and Subject 

Member, and take legal advice, to make sure they have the information 
they need in order to make an informed decision. 

 
24. The Sub-Committee will then move to another room or ask the room to 

be vacated, to consider whether or not to impose a penalty on the 
Subject Member and, if so, what the penalty should be. 

 
25. On their return, the Chairman will announce the Sub-Committee’s 

decision. 
[...]
7 Do you, your 
representative or your 
witnesses have any 
access difficulties? 
For example, is 
wheelchair access 
needed? 
 
If ‘Yes’, please give 
details.   

No 
 

 

Details: 
      

8 Do you, your 
representative or 
witnesses have any 
special needs?  
 
For example, is an 
interpreter needed? 
 
If ‘Yes’ please give 
details 
 

No 
 

 

Details: 
      

9 Do you want any part 
of the hearing to be 
held in private?  
 
If ‘Yes’, please give 
reasons. 

No 
 

 
 
 

 

Reasons: 
      

Page 6



 

 

10 Do you want any part 
of the relevant 
documents to be 
withheld from public 
inspection?  
 
If ‘Yes’, please give 
reasons. 

No 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Reasons: 
      

 
 
Response to the evidence set out in the Independent 
Investigator’s report: 
 
Please enter the page and paragraph number in the report where you disagree with the 
findings of fact only and give reasons and your suggested alternative. 
 

Page and paragraph 
number 

Reasons for disagreeing 
with the findings of fact in 

the paragraph 

Suggestions as to how the 
paragraph should read: 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Page 7



 

 

Other evidence relevant to the complaint: 
 
Please set out below any other evidence you feel is relevant to the complaint made about 
you: 
 

 
Paragraph number 

 
Details of the evidence: 

 
 

1 
 
 

I have apologised for any offence caused, and hope that 
will be accepted. I do not wish to defend myself, as it would 
further damage the Labour Party if I did. 
 
This case should have gone through internal Labour party 
channels, so I wish to mitigate against further damage by 
saying nothing further, except to plead for mitigation, as I 
have apologised. 

 
 

2 
 
 

 

 
 

3 
 
 

 

 
 

4 
 
 

 

 
 

5 
 
 

 

 
 

6 
 
 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

Representations to be taken into account if a Member is found 
to have failed to follow the Code of Conduct: 
 
Please set out below, using the numbered paragraphs, any factors th
[...]

 
 
Dated: …………………3rd November 2011  
 
 
Subsequent email received 21 November following notification of Subject Member’s 
Pre-Hearing submission: 
 
I have looked through Cllr MacDonald’s responses on the pre-hearing questionnaire and 
have no comments on them. I would, however, observe that the apology referred to which 
is in paragraph 7.1 of my report relates to any offence caused by her e-mail rather than to 
the fact that the e-mail was sent at all. I don’t think that I am being unnecessarily pedantic 
in commenting on the nature of the apology given which is consistent with recent 
apologies by politicians where the apology is for any offence caused rather than for the act 
itself. 
 
Regards 
 
Tim 
 
Tim Revell 
Investigator 

Page 12



 
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 

cllr_macdonald_investigation_-_final_report_3411155.doc     
 issued 17.10.11 

1 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of an investigation under section 59 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 by Tim Revell appointed by the Monitoring 
Officer for the London Borough of Hillingdon into an allegation 

concerning Councillor Anita MacDonald. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE:  17th October 2011  

Page 13



 
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 

cllr_macdonald_investigation_-_final_report_3411155.doc     
 issued 17.10.11 

2 

Contents 
 
1 Executive summary 

2 Councillor MacDonald’s details 

3 The relevant legislation and protocols 

4 The evidence gathered 

5 Background  

6 Reasoning as to whether there have been failures to comply with the 

Code of Conduct 

7 Representations on the draft report 

8 Finding 

 

 

 

Appendix A Schedule of evidence taken into account  

 

 

Page 14



 
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 

cllr_macdonald_investigation_-_final_report_3411155.doc     
 issued 17.10.11 

3 

 
1 Executive summary 
 
1.1 It is alleged that Councillor MacDonald’s conduct in an exchange of e-mails 

with Councillor Duncan constituted a breach of paragraphs 3(1), 3(2)(b)  and 5 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct in that specifically: 

 
� she engaged in a course of e-mail correspondence with Councillor 

Duncan during which she made a libellous and untrue statement about 
her and also a former Labour Group Leader, Rod Marshall, which she 
copies to all Labour councillors and the Labour Secretariat thus 
involving officers and the whole group in a matter which she regarded 
as confidential; 

 
� furthermore, following the issuing of a statement of denial by Councillor 

Duncan, Councillor MacDonald responded with an even more vicious, 
unprovoked attack on her in an e-mail dated 23rd June 2011 which 
Councillor MacDonald copied to all Labour councillors and the Labour 
Secretariat. 

 
1.2 The outcome of the investigation is that while engaged in an official capacity 

Councillor MacDonald breached paragraphs 3(1), 3(2)(b) and 5 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
2 Councillor MacDonald’s official details 
 
2.1 Councillor MacDonald was first elected to Hillingdon Council in 2006 and was 

re- elected on 6th May 2010 for a further term of four years.  She was Deputy 
Leader of the Labour group from the elections in 2010 until 3rd May 2011.  She 
was a member of the Standards (Assessment) Sub-Committee in 2010/11 
attending four meetings.  Councillor MacDonald gave a written undertaking to 
observe the Code of Conduct on 6th May 2010 

 
2.2 Councillor MacDonald attended a training session on the current Members’ 

Code of Conduct on 6th October 2010.     
 
3 The relevant legislation and protocols 
 
3.1 The Council at its meeting on 28th June 2007 adopted a Code of Conduct (the 

Code) pursuant to the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007.  
The following paragraphs are included: 

 
� 3(1) you must treat others with respect; 
 
� 3(2) (b) you must not bully any person 
 
� 5  you must not conduct yourself in a manner which could  

reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into 
disrepute 

 

Page 15



 
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 

cllr_macdonald_investigation_-_final_report_3411155.doc     
 issued 17.10.11 

4 

4 The evidence gathered  
 
4.1 I have taken account of oral evidence from the complainant, Councillor 

Duncan, from the subject member, Councillor MacDonald and from the 
following witnesses: 

 
� Councillor Lynne Allen, member of the Labour group  
� Councillor David Allam, member of the Labour group  
� Councillor Peter Curling, member of the Labour group  
 

4.2 The witnesses interviewed were those suggested by either the complainant or 
the subject member.  I did not interview two of the individuals proposed by 
Councillor MacDonald as the information it was suggested they could provide 
was not in my view relevant to this investigation.  I have relied only on the 
signed notes of the interviews with these witnesses in taking account of the 
oral evidence given to me.  These notes are attached in Appendix A 
(documents 008, 009, 011, 012, 013 & 014) to this report.  

 
4.3 I have also taken account of documentary evidence obtained from the 

Monitoring Officer.  This is the report and appendices considered by the 
Assessment Sub-Committee on 14th July 2011, the written summary of the 
Sub-Committee’s consideration and correspondence between the Monitoring 
Officer, the complainant and the subject member.  The other documents I 
have had regard to in dealing with the matter are the additional statement from 
Councillor Duncan dated 10th September 2011 (document 010), Councillor 
MacDonald’s initial response to me sent on 29th July 2011 (document 006) 
and Councillor Duncan’s note of a conversation with Councillor Gilham 
(document 017).    

 
5 Background 
 
5.1 Councillors Duncan and MacDonald are both members of the Labour group at 

Hillingdon and have been political colleagues since Councillor MacDonald’s 
election in 2006, Councillor Duncan having previously first been elected in 
2002.  Interviews with both parties indicated that initially th
[...]
in pursing the differences between them.  Councillor Duncan 
suggested that Councillor MacDonald wished to discredit her and also 
Councillor Harmsworth through the allegations about the Labour group fund as 
they would be giving evidence against Councillor Garg.  Councillor MacDonald 
believed that the allegation against Councillor Garg and the hostility towards 
her were caused by their questions about the operation of the Labour group 
fund and were intended to deflect them from the inquiries they were pursuing.  
Councillor MacDonald also alleged that Councillor Duncan initiated this 
complaint to delay an investigation by the Labour party into the operation of 
the Labour group fund.   

 
5.5 The preceding paragraphs set out the context that gave rise to an exchange of 

e-mails and a subsequent complaint to the standards committee.  However, 
while understanding the context of any complaint is important this is not an 
investigation into those matters which is for the Labour party to resolve.  I will 
only be taking a view on those allegations referred for investigation by the 
Assessment Sub-Committee.  

 
6 Reasoning as to whether there have been failures to comply with the 

Code of Conduct 
 
6.1 Before considering each of the alleged breaches of the Code the nature of the 

evidence needs to be considered.  The most significant pieces of evidence are 
the series of e-mails between Councillors Duncan and MacDonald (document 
001).  In particular the e-mails at appendices 5 and 9 contain the statements 
by Councillor MacDonald that gave rise to the complaint.  Councillor 
MacDonald has confirmed that she sent these e-mails to Councillor Duncan 
and that she intended to copy them to all members of the Labour group as she 
thought that they should be aware of the issues raised.  The e-mails were also 
copied to the staff in the Labour group secretariat.  Councillor MacDonald 
indicated that this was not intended and apologised for this in her response to 
the Assessment Sub-Committee.  When interviewed Councillor MacDonald 
said that she regretted sending the e-mails and the language used in them but 
was angry at the situation and wanted to confront the issue head on 
(document 013).    

 

Page 17



 
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 

cllr_macdonald_investigation_-_final_report_3411155.doc     
 issued 17.10.11 

6 

6.2 The first alleged breach of the Code concerns paragraph 3(1) requiring 
members to treat others with respect.  Guidance on the Code1 from Standards 
for England (SfE) makes a clear distinction between robust discussion and 
criticism of the views of others on the one hand and unreasonable or 
excessive personal attack on the other.  Expressing strong views about the 
operation of the Labour group fund to a political colleague would normally be 
regarded as coming within the definition of robust political discourse which is 
inherent in democratic politics.  However, the use by Councillor MacDonald of 
the phrase in the e-mail of 22nd June, 

 
“To which that member replied to you that you did it during the time that Rod 
Marshall was the Leader, as you considered it to be his personal slush fund.  I 
consider the same to be the case now.” 

 
 and subsequently in the e-mail of 23rd June, 
  

“Of course I will apologise, right after you apologise for spreading libellous 
gossip about me before the AGM, in order to reinstate the person you sleep 
with.” 

  
go beyond this and are aimed at the person and their personal characteristics.  
They also allege corrupt practice on the part of Councillor Duncan which is a 
very serious allegation to make.  To compound this e-mails were copied to all 
Labour councillors and the staff in the group secretariat.  I therefore conclude 
that this use of language by Councillor MacDonald amounts to a breach of 
paragraph 3(1) of the Code of Conduct. 
 

6.3 The second alleged breach of the Code concerns paragraph 3(2) (b) requiring 
members not to bully any person.  SfE has characterised bullying as 
offensive, intimidating, malicious, insulting or humiliating behaviour which may 
happen once or be part of a pattern of behaviour.  However, although this part 
of the Code does not prevent legitimate challenge or discussion if criticism is 
a personal attack or of an offensive nature it is likely to cross the line of what 
is acceptable behaviour.  In considering whether bullying has occurred it is 
necessary to have some objective evidence rather than just the subjective 
opinion of the person alleging the bullying.  One of the examples of suitable 
evidence given by SfE2 is the circulation of inappropriate e-mails critical of a 
fellow member.  It is difficult to come to any other conclusion but that the 
phrases from the e-mails of 22nd & 23rd June quoted in paragraph 6.2 above 
constitute a personal attack of an offensive nature.  This conclusion is 
supported by the circulation of the e-mails to all Labour councillors and the 
staff in the group secretariat.  I therefore conclude that this use of language by 
Councillor MacDonald in these e-mails amounts to a breach of paragraph 3(2) 
(b) of the Code of Conduct. 

                                            
1 The Code of Conduct  Guide for Members May 2007  
2 
http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/CaseinformationReporting/OnlineCaseReview2010/Paragrap
h3/Paragraph32b/QandA/ 
 

Page 18



 
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 

cllr_macdonald_investigation_-_final_report_3411155.doc     
 issued 17.10.11 

7 

 
6.4 The third alleged breach of the Code concerns paragraph 5 requiring that 

members do not conduct themselves in a manner which could reasonably be 
regarded as bringing their office or authority into disrepute.  There does not 
have to be any criminal activity for this paragraph to be engaged and activity 
which brings the honesty and integrity of a member into question could be 
sufficient.  The key test is whether a member’s conduct ‘could reasonably be 
regarded’ by 
[...]
 internal affairs being heard 
in public. 

 
Please do accept my apology in the spirit in which it is intended.  

 
Kind regards 
 
Anita MacDonald” 

 
7.2 Councillor Duncan responded; 
 
 “Dear Anita 
  

Thank you for your e-mail. 
  

I appreciate your message but as matters are at an advanced stage of the 
Standards process I consider this should be allowed to conclude and 
therefore do not wish to comment any further at this stage. 

  
Kind Regards 

  
Janet” 

 
7.3 I have made no amendment to my findings as a result of the comments made. 
 
8 Finding 
 
8.1 I find that while engaged in an official capacity Councillor MacDonald 

breached paragraphs 3(1), 3(2)(b) and 5 of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
and recommend that a meeting of the Hearing Sub-Committee be convened 
to consider the matter. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Tim Revell 
Investigator  
 
17th October 2011 

Page 20



 
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 

cllr_macdonald_investigation_-_final_report_3411155.doc     
 issued 17.10.11 

9 

Appendix A 
  
 
London Borough of Hillingdon Members’ Code of Conduct – 
Investigator’s report on complaint against Councillor Anita 
MacDonald  
 
 
Schedule of evidence taken into account 
 
Core documents 

Doc No Description Pages 
001 
 
002 
 
 

Report & appendices considered by Assessment Sub-
Committee on 14th July 2011  
Written summary of the Assessment Sub-Committee’s 
consideration of the allegation.  
 

11-39 
 

40-42 

Notes of telephone conversations, letters, and interviews with witnesses 

Doc No Description Pages 
003 
 
004 
 
005 
 
 
006 
 
007 
 
 
008 
 
009 
 
010 
 

Initial contact letter from investigator to subject member 
dated 21st  July 2011  
Initial contact letter from investigator to complainant  
dated 21st July 2011  
File note dated 27th July 2011 of telephone 
conversation between the investigator and the 
complainant  
Letter from subject member to investigator sent on 29th 
July 2011 giving her initial response to the allegations 
Let
[...]
66



$u5ntnaui.doc 

 52 

 

Page 67



$u5ntnaui.doc 

 53 

 

 

Page 68



$e4xm22sa.doc 

 54 

 
 

Page 69



$e4xm22sa.doc 

 55 

 
 
 
 

Page 70



$e4xm22sa.doc 

 56 

 
 

Page 71



$e4xm22sa.doc 

 57 

 
 

Page 72



$0hlc0h5a.doc 

 58 

 

Page 73



$0hlc0h5a.doc 

 59 

 

Page 74



$4ciygf5n.doc 

 60 

 
 
 
 

Page 75



$4ciygf5n.doc 

 61 

 
 
 
 

Page 76



$4ciygf5n.doc 

 62 

 
 
 
 

Page 77



$4ciygf5n.doc 

 63 

 

Page 78



$ylqohnhv.doc 

 64 

 
 

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



$gnoruolc.doc 

 65 

 
 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



$50kxhx1q.doc 

 66 

 

Page 83



$50kxhx1q.doc 

 67 

 

Page 84



$lc4fkmk1.doc 

 68 

 
 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



$0txo3z2y.doc 

 69 

 

 
 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



$xymoot0i.doc 

 70 

 

Page 89



$xymoot0i.doc 

 71 

 
 

Page 90



$xymoot0i.doc 

 72 

 
 

Page 91



$xymoot0i.doc 

 73 

 

Page 92



$xymoot0i.doc 

 74 

 

Page 93



$xymoot0i.doc 

 75 

 

Page 94



$xymoot0i.doc 

 76 

 

Page 95



$xymoot0i.doc 

 77 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



$xymoot0i.doc 

 78 

 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



$vqmloyep.doc 

 79 

 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Hearing Into Complaint of alleged breach of Members' Code of Conduct.
	McD pre-hearing questionnaire
	TR pre-hearing questionnaire
	cllr macdonald investigation - final report
	document 001
	document 002
	document 003
	document 004
	document 005
	document 006
	document 007
	document 008
	document 009
	document 010
	document 011
	document 012
	document 013
	document 014
	document 015
	document 016
	document 017




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee Hearing Sub-Committee 
Tuesday, 13 December 2011 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 13 December 2011 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 

 Present: Allan Edwards (Chairman), Councillors Corthorne and Lewis 
 
Officers Present: Messrs Alagh and White 
 
Also Present: Tim Revell (Independent Investigator) 
  

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Khursheed. There was no 
substitute 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

11. HEARING INTO COMPLAINT OF ALLEGED BREACH OF MEMBERS' CODE OF 
CONDUCT. 
 

FULL WRITTEN DECISION OF THE HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE 
DATED 13 DECEMBER 2011 

 
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON 

 
 
SUBJECT MEMBER:  Councillor Anita MacDonald (not present) 
 
 
COMPLAINANT: Councillor Janet Duncan (not present) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE: Allan Edwards [Independent Member] 
 
 
OTHER MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE: Councillor Phillip Corthorne, 

Councillor Richard Lewis 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER: Raj Alagh 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATOR: Tim Revell – Date of investigation report 17 
October 2011 
 
 
CLERK TO THE HEARING: Lloyd White 
 
1. The London Borough of Hillingdon's Hearings Sub-Committee met on 13 

December 2011 for the purpose of hearing a complaint made by Councillor 
Janet Duncan against Councillor Anita MacDonald that she had breached the 
Members’ Code of Conduct (‘The Code’) which she had undertaken in writing to 
observe. 

 
2. The particulars of the allegation, as summarised, are that, during the course of 

an exchange of email correspondence with Councillor Duncan, Councillor 
MacDonald made a libellous and untrue statement about her and also about a 
former Labour Group Leader, Rod Marshall, which she copied to all the Labour 
Councillors and the Labour Group Secretariat. Following the issue of a 
statement of denial by Councillor Duncan, Councillor MacDonald responded 
with an even more vicious, unprovoked attack on Councillor Duncan in an email 
which she also copied to all Labour Group Councillors and the Labour Group 
Secretariat. 

 
3. Mr Revell, the investigator, decided not to call any witnesses. 
 
4. Councillor MacDonald declined to attend the Hearing. She was not represented 

and decided not to call any witnesses. 
 
5. Mr Revell referred to his findings and conclusions, as set out in his investigation 

report, and submitted that Councillor MacDonald, had on the balance of 
probabilities breached the Code of Conduct by sending two inappropriate 
emails dated 22 and 23 June 2011 respectively to Councillor Duncan and 
copying them to all other Members of the Labour Group and the Labour Group 
Secretariat. In Mr Revell’s view Councillor MacDonald had breached 
paragraphs 3(1), 3(2)(b) and 5 of the Code. 

 
6. Paragraph 3(1) provides that “You must treat others with respect”; 

Paragraph 3(2)(b) provides that “You must not bully any person”; 
Paragraph 5 provides that “You must not conduct yourself in a manner which 
could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into 
disrepute.” 

 
7. After considering the evidence set out in Mr Revell’s report and his oral 

representations carefully, the Members of the Sub-Committee accepted the 
findings of fact set out in the report and they also made the following additional 
findings: 

 
• that Councillor MacDonald had sent an email of apology to Councillor 

Duncan dated 11 October 2011 but that this apology had not withdrawn the 
allegations set out in the emails of 22 and 23 June 2011 or apologised for 
the sending of them in the first place. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

• that Councillor MacDonald had shown remorse for her actions but had not 
withdrawn the comments made. 

 
8. The Members of the Sub-Committee decided, by a majority, that Councillor 

MacDonald had, on the balance of probabilities, contravened paragraphs 3(1), 
3(2)(b) and 5 of the Code. 

 
9. The Members of the Sub-Committee noted that a further email dated 9 

December 2011 had been sent by Councillor MacDonald to the Head of 
Democratic Services purporting to apologise for her actions. In addition the 
Sub-Committee considered representations from the Independent Investigator 
and sought advice from the Monitoring Officer as to any aggravating and 
mitigating circumstances before deciding what sanctions, if any, to impose on 
Councillor MacDonald. 

 
10. The Members of the Sub-Committee decided the following: 
 

• That, in respect of the breach of paragraph 3 (2)(b) of the Code, Councillor 
MacDonald be suspended as a Member of the London Borough of 
Hillingdon forthwith for a period of one month and that her basic allowance 
should be withdrawn for this period.  

• That, in respect of the breaches of paragraphs 3(1) and 5 of the Code, 
Councillor MacDonald issue forthwith a written apology to all Hillingdon 
Councillors, with the terms of the apology being finally approved by the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee. For the avoidance of doubt it should 
contain: 
a) an apology for the two emails dated 22 and 23 June 2011 being sent to 

Councillor Duncan; 
b) an apology for the inappropriate language used in the two emails; 
c) an apology for alleging that Councillor Duncan is corrupt in the email 

dated 23 June 2011. 
 
11. Councillor MacDonald has the right to seek permission to appeal against the 

Sub-Committee's decision to the Principal of the First Tier Tribunal within 21 
days of this decision. 

 
Raj Alagh 
Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer  
13 December 2011. 
 
 
 


